The interest rate risk for balances with no defined maturity date and an interest rate that is not linked to the base rate is managed by Group
Treasury. A series of continuous rolling hedges are used to mitigate the interest rate risk in the banking book.

Risk reporting
Each business area is responsible for their respective market risk reports. A combination of daily and monthly risk reports are produced and used by
the business. These are also sent to Group Market Risk for review and inclusion in the Group Daily Market Risk Report. A risk summary is also
presented at Market Risk Committee and respective Asset and Liability Committees.

Analysis of net interest income sensitivity
The table below shows sensitivity analysis on the pre-tax net interest income for the non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31
December 2012 and 31 December 2011. The sensitivity has been measured using AEaR methodology as described above. The benchmark interest
rate for each currency is set as at 31 December 2012. The figures include the effect of hedging instruments but exclude banking book exposures
held or issued by the Investment Bank as these are measured and managed using DVaR.

Barclays Bank PLC Annual Report 2012 www.barclays.com/annualreport12 63

Net interest income sensitivity (AEaR) by currency (audited)  31 December 2012 31 December 2011

  +100 basis  -100 basis +100 basis -100 basis

  points points points points

The Group £m £m £m £m

GBP 96  (273) 68  (321)

USD 30  (23) (9) (11)

EUR 20  (49) (41) (5)

ZAR 27  (25) 31  (29)

Others 9  (4) 14  (5)

Total 182  (374) 63  (371)

As percentage of net interest income 1.56% (3.21%) 0.52% (3.04%)

Non-traded interest rate risk, as measured by AEaR, was £374m as at 31 December 2012, an increase of £3m compared to 31 December 2011. The
increase in risk reflects an increase in the Group equity balances and associated hedges, partly offset by reduction in the margin compression in the
retail bank. AEaR is measured for a reduction in rates for the purposes of this analysis.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity (AEaR) by currency  (audited) 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

  +100 basis -100 basis +100 basis -100 basis

  points points points points

The Bank £m £m £m £m

GBP 60  (172) 41  (194)

USD 19  (14) (5) (7)

EUR 13  (31) (25) (3)

ZAR 17  (16) 19  (18)

Others 6  (3) 8  (3)

Total 115  (236) 38  (225)

As percentage of net interest income 1.57% (3.22%) 0.52% (3.05%)

64 Barclays Bank PLC Annual Report 2012 www.barclays.com/annualreport12

Risk review
Market risk

All disclosures in this section are unaudited unless otherwise stated

Analysis of equity sensitivity
The table below measures the overall impact of a 100bps movement in interest rates on available for sale and cash flow hedge reserves. This data is
captured using PV01 (present value of 1bp), which is an indicator of the shift in asset value for a 1bp shift in the yield.

Analysis of equity sensitivity (audited) 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

  +100 basis -100 basis +100 basis -100 basis

  points points points points

The Group £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 182  (374) 63  (371)

Taxation effects on the above (51) 105  (20) 120

Effect on profit for the year 131 (269)  43  (251)

As percentage of net profit after tax (34.11%) 70.05% 1.06% (6.20%)

Effect on profit for the year (per above) 131 (269)  43  (251)

Available for sale reserve (674) 674  (1,108) 1,102

Cash flow hedge reserve (2,179) 2,260  (2,248) 2,280

Taxation effects on the above 799  (822) 1,083  (1,091)

Effect on equity (1,923)  1,843 (2,230) 2,040

As percentage of equity (3.06%) 2.93% 3.42% 3.13%

Analysis of equity sensitivity (audited) 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

  +100 basis -100 basis +100 basis -100 basis

  points points points points

The Bank £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 115  (236) 38  (225)

Taxation effects on the above (32) 66  (10) 61

Effect on profit for the year 83  (170) 28  (164)

As percentage of net profit after tax 3.05% (6.25%) 1.40% (8.22%)

Effect on profit for the year (per above) 83  (170) 28  (164)

Available for sale reserve (566) 566  (983) 977

Cash flow hedge reserve (2,054) 2,134  (2,119) 2,151

Taxation effects on the above 733  (755) 843  (850)

Effect on equity (1,804) 1,775  (2,231) 2,114

As percentage of equity (3.78%) 3.72% (4.40%) 4.16%

Barclays Bank PLC Annual Report 2012 www.barclays.com/annualreport12 65

Foreign exchange risk (audited)

The Group is exposed to two sources of foreign exchange risk.

a) Transactional foreign currency exposure
Transactional foreign exchange exposures represent exposure on banking assets and liabilities, denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the transacting entity.

The Group’s risk management policies prevent the holding of significant open positions in foreign currencies outside the trading portfolio managed
by the Investment Bank which is monitored through DVaR.

There were no material net transactional foreign currency exposures outside the trading portfolio at either 31 December 2012 or 2011. Due to the

[…]

Operating expenses excluding goodwill impairment  (1,505) (1,759)
Provision for interest rate hedging products redress  (850) -
Goodwill impairment  - (123)
Operating expenses  (2,355) (1,882)
Share of post-tax results of associates and joint ventures  10  2
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures  -  (73)
(Loss)/profit before tax  (299) 8

Adjusted profit before taxa 551  204
Balance Sheet Information and Key Facts
Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost  £62.9bn  £66.9bn
Loans and advances to customers at fair value  £17.6bn  £17.2bn
Customer deposits  £97.1bn  £85.2bn
Total assets  £86.3bn  £91.2bn
Risk weighted assets  £68.0bn  £72.8bn
Number of employees (full time equivalents)  10,300   11,200
Note
a Adjusted profit before tax and adjusted performance measures exclude the impact of goodwill impairment of £nil (2011: £123m), provision for interest rate hedging products

redress of £850m (2011: £nil) and loss on disposal of £nil (2011: £73m).
b Certain Corporate Banking activities in Africa, previously reported under Africa RBB, are now reported within Corporate Banking. 2011 numbers have been restated.

Barclays Bank PLC Annual Report 2012 www.barclays.com/annualreport12 125

Financial review
Analysis of results by business

All disclosures in this section are unaudited unless otherwise stated

  Adjusteda Statutory

  2012  2011  2012  2011

Performance Measures

Return on average equity 5.5% 1.7% (3.7%) (1.0%)

Return on average tangible equity 5.8% 1.8% (3.9%) (1.0%)

Return on average risk weighted assets 0.6% 0.2% 0.3%  (0.1%)

Loan loss rate (bps) 128  156  128  156

Cost: income ratio 52% 57% 81% 61%

Income Statement Information  2012  2011
   UK Europe RoW Total UK Europe RoW Total
   £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Income  2,234  313  371  2,918  2,199  440  469  3,108

Credit impairment charges and other provisions  (285) (542) (45) (872) (355) (716) (76) (1,147)
Operating expenses (excluding provision for interest rate hedging
products redress)  (1,041) (152) (312) (1,505) (1,099) (248) (412) (1,759)

Provision for interest rate hedging redress  (850) - - (850) -  (123) - (123)

Other net income/(expense)  2  - 8  10  2  -  (73) (71)

Profit/(loss) before tax  60  (381) 22  (299) 747  (647) (92) 8

Adjusted profit/(loss) before taxa 910  (381) 22  551  747  (524) (19) 204

Note
a Adjusted profit before tax and adjusted performance measures exclude the impact of goodwill impairment of £nil (2011: £123m), provision for interest rate hedging products

redress of £850m (2011: £nil) and loss on disposal of £nil (2011: £73m).

126 Barclays Bank PLC Annual Report 2012 www.barclays.com/annualreport12

Financial review
Analysis of results by business

All disclosures in this section are unaudited unless otherwise stated

Wealth and Investment Management

Income improved 4% to £1,815m primarily driven by an increase in the High Net Worth businesses.